The Civil Code
of the
United Arab Emirates

The Law of Civil Transactions
of the State of the
United Arab Emirates

Translated from Arabic into English by

JAMES WHELAN
&
MARJORIE ] HALL

Middle East Business Law Series

Graham & Trotman



The Civil Code
of the
United Arab Emirates

The Law of Civil Transactions
of the State of the
United Arab Emirates

Translated from Arabic into English by

JAMES WHELAN MA (Cantab), Cert. Ed. (London)

Resident Manager, Clifford Chance, Sharjah

&
MARJORIE ] HALL BA, Ph.D

Graham & Trotman

A member of the Kluwer Academic Publishers Group
LONDON/DORDRECHT/BOSTON



First published in 1987 by

Graham & Trotman Ltd. Kluwer Inc.
Sterling House 101 Philip Drive
66 Wilton Road Assinippi Park
London SW1V 1DE. Norwell, MA 02061
U.K. U.S.A.

Reprinted in 1988

(C) J. Whelan, M. Hall 1987
British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Business Laws of the United Arab Emirates :
The Civil Code

1. Commercial Law - United Arab Emirates
I. Whelan, James II. Hall, Marjorie J.
345.3'57067'02632 [LAW]

Library of Congress Cataloguing-in-Publicatation Data

United Arab Emirates :
The Civil Code of the United Arab Emirates.

(Middle East business law series)

Translation of: Qanun al-Mu-amalat al-Madaniyah.
At head of title: Business Laws of the United Arab
Emirates.

1. Civil law - United Arab Emirates. 2. Commercial
law - United Arab Emirates. I. Whelan, James, M.A.
II. Hall, Marjorie J. ITII. Title. IV. Title:
Business Laws of the United Arab Emirates. V. Series.
LAW 346.53'57'002632 87-30046

ISBN 0-86010-899-6 (pbk.) 345.35706002632

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in
any form, or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-
copying, recording or otherwise, without the prior
permission of the publishers. Whilst the publishers make
every effort to ensure that the matter reproduced in this
publication is relevant, accurate and up-to-date, no re-
sponsibility can be accepted by them or their distributors
for any errors or omissions.



FOREWORD

The Law of Civil Transactions of the State of the United
Arab Emirates, to give this legislation its official title,
or the UAE Civil Code, as it is commonly referred to, was
published in the December 1985 issue of the UAE Official
Gazette, and came into effect on 29th March 1986. The
relevant part of the enacting law, Law No. 5 of 1985, reads
as follows:

"The attached Law shall have effect in respect of civil
transactions in the State of the United Arab Emirates."

Shudders went through the banking community when they saw
Article 714. Did this Article prohibit the charging of
interest? After months of uncertainty, amending Law No. 1
of 1987, was passed, of which Article 1 reads:

"The text of Article 1 of Federal Law No. 5 of 1985
is hereby replaced by the following text:

The attached law shall apply in respect of civil
transactions in the State of the United Arab
Emirates, but commercial transactions shall
continue to be governed by the laws and
regulations in force in that regard until the
Federal Commercial Code is enacted."

Although it is likely that the purpose of the amending
legislation was to indicate (inter alia) that interest on
bank loans was not prohibited, it was no more than an
indication, and new uncertainties were born. There is no
statutory definition, in the Civil Code or elsewhere, of
what is a civil as opposed to a commercial transaction.

"Civil" is generally regarded as referring to private,



personal transactions, and "commercial" to transactions
conducted in the course of business. A transaction can be
both, depending on the standpoint of the contracting party.
A property owning company is engaging in a commercial
transaction if it grants a residential lease to a private
person. That transaction is, presumably, civil from the
tenant's point of view. However, since any transaction by
its nature needs at least two parties, does the Civil Code
govern the relationship?

It is submitted that the better view is that the Civil Code
does apply according to its own terms, indeed according to
the first sentence of Article 1 in the body of the Code
itself, to all matters save those where the provisions of
particular laws (e.g. the UAE Maritime Code) are
inconsistent with the provisions of the Code.

The code is thus the baseplate of the law of the UAE, and
its provisions will apply both where there is no specific
legislation to the contrary, and where specific legislation
is silent on a point in issue. Thus, a contract may be
governed by the Maritime Code or the Law of Agencies, but
the Civil Code will govern whether the contract was valid in
the first place, the capacity of the parties to contract,
remedies for fraud, and so on.

The Code draws heavily on the civil codes of other Arab
countries, notably Egypt, which, since modern codification
of laws began in some cases to supersede and in other cases
to coexist with the Islamic Shari'ah, has been at the
forefront of Arab law-making. The draftsmen of the Code
would scarcely seek to deny their indebtedness to the laws
of the sister Arab states. Quite the contrary: the
increasing sense of a pan-Aab as opposed to a purely
national cultural and historial identity renders it laudable

for any state within the Arab community to demonstrate by

3.1 = dd



its legislation or any other public act that it swims in the
same stream and joins with its sister states in seeking

their communal goals.

The resurgence of Islam, the bedrock of the pan-Arab
national identity, is probably more than marked in the UAE
Civil Code than in the civil codes of any other Arab
country. It is marked not only in the content, but in the
language used. This has posed particular problems for the
translator.

It would be a bold translator who claimed to offer to his
readers a perfect and definitive translation of legislation
such as the UAE Civil Code, and such a claim would be not
merely bold but brazen if made by a translator who, as in
this instance, is also a lawyer practising in the United
Arab Emirates. The translator has held many difficult but
entertaining sessions with Arab lawyers, both of UAE origin
and from other Arab countries, practising in the UAE,
attempting to extract a definitive meaning from some of the
more obscure passages in the Code. 1In some cases it is a
question of quot homines tot sententiae, or Allahu a'alam -
God knows best.

In the ultimate test, argument before a judge, one may
expect to see the judge applying, whether consciously or
not, his learning in the laws of his own background, whether
that of the United Arab Emirates themselves, or of other
countries, principally Egypt, Sudan, Lebanon, and Syria.

For this reason a caution must be given to those who rely on
this English translation in seeking to ascertaining what the
law is. Other translations may be different, but equally
sustainable. Although the translator hopes that despite the
length and intricacy of the task there is nothing which is

actually wrong, there are many instances in which no

3.1 -

iii



translation can be confidently assumed to be conclusively
right. Perhaps more importantly, it has not always been
possible to avoid the temptation to slip into the
comfortable vocabulary of English law, and the reader is
warned that it is not usually safe to apply to technical
legal terms appearing in this translation the meanings with

which they are clothed in the common law jurisdictions.

In many cases, Arabic does not distinguish between words
which have related but distinct meanings in English law,
e.g. hire/lease, company/partnership, pledge/mortgage.
Rather than using the word which would have been more
appropriate in a given context, this translation does, by
and large, use the same word where English law would have
differentiated, particularly as many provisions of the Code
apply equally to both.

In certain cases an alternative word or phrase has been put
in brackets in the body of the text either for
clarification, or to show that there is a valid alternative.
There are bracketed words in the original, and the only
Articles in which they have been reproduced in the
translation are nos. 153, 243 and 570. All other brackets
represent interpolations by the translator.

It is now my pleasant task to acknowledge the assistance
given to me in preparing this work. Fuad Barahim and my
colleague at work, Essam Al Tamimi, have placed at my
disposal their knowledge and experience in battling with
numerous obscurities. Dr. Hassan Alloub, formerly a judge
of the Supreme Court of the Sudan, has placed me in his debt
by applying his profound learning and meticulous attention
to detail to points which had defeated my own unaided
efforts. All three are in active practice as advocates in
the courts of the UAE. Nagib Ghafoor, a solicitor of the
Supreme Court of England and Wales, and also my colleague at

3.1 - iv



work, has applied the invaluable combination of his English
legal training and complete bilingualism to probe and
resolve ambiguities and tortuous constructions. This work
is the better for their generosity, but any errors are mine

alone.

My secretary, Alice D'Souza, has with her characteristic
lightning speed and personal pride in her work lightened my
burden in producing a flow of accurate working copy at a
rate which defies belief. Cheryl Tait, a house guest
attempting to have a holiday, entered the fray without a
murmur at a critical time when dragged in to perform the

tedious task of checking article and paragraph numberings.

This work began before May 1987, when Coward Chance, whom I
joined in August 1984, merged with Clifford-Turner to become
Clifford Chance, I give my thanks to my colleagues in
Coward Chance as was and Clifford Chance as is for their
kindness in placing at my disposal the secretarial and
office services without which this task could not have been

completed within the time available.

Finally I thank my wife Carol, herself a solicitor, for her
constant encouragement and, above all, for her uncomplaining
toleration of the near destruction of domestic life which
this task entailed during the months it continued.

James Whelan
Sharjah, United Arab Emirates
August 1987

3.1 -

v



Part 1

Part 2

Part 3

Part 4

Part 5

UAE 2/87 : THE CIVIL CODE

Introductory Chapter

General Provisions

Article No.

Provisions governing the application of the

Law with regard to time and place.

Section 1

Section 2

Section 3

The Law and its application 1-3

The application of the Law with

regard to time 4-9

The application of the Law with
regard to place 10-28

Certain jurisprudential maxims and rules

of interpretation 29-70

Persons

Section 1 Natural persons 71-91
Section 2 Juridical persons 92-94
Things and property 95-103

Rights

Section 1

Section 2

Section 3

The scope of the exercise of rights 104-105

Abuse of rights 106

Types of rights 107-110



UAE 2/87 : THE CIVIL CODE

Section 4 Proof of rights

(1) Categories of evidence 112
(2) General rules of proof 113-122
(3) Application of the rules
of proof 123
BOOK ONE
CHAPTER I

Personal obligations and rights

- Sources of personal obligations and rights 124
Part 1 - Contracts
Section 1 General Provisions 125-128

Section 2 The elements, validity and effect

of the contract, and options

(1) The making of the contract 129-148
(2) Agency in contracting 149-156
(3) The capacity to contract 157-175
(4) Defects in consent
(a) Duress 176-184
(b) Deception and cheating 185-192
(c) Mistake 193-198

(5) The subject matter and purpose
of the contract
(a) The subject matter of the
contract 199-206
(b) The purpose of the contract 207-208
(6) valid, void and defective

contracts

(a) The valid contract 209

(b) The void contract 210-211
(c) The defective contract 212



Part 2

Part 3

Section 3

Section 4

Section 5

UAE 2/87 : THE CIVIL CODE

(7) Suspended and non-binding

contracts

(a) The suspended contract

(b) The non-binding contract
(8) Options affecting the binding

nature of the c
(a) The option
(b) The option
(c) The option
out of two
objects of
(d) The option
defects

The effects of the
(1) With regard to

parties
(2) With regard to

ontract

of conditionality

to inspect

to specify (one
or more potential

the contract)

to reject for

contract

the contracting

third parties

The construction of contracts

The dissolution of

(1) General provisi

(2) The effects of the dissolution

of the contract

Unilateral dispositions

Acts causing harm

Section 1

General provisions

a contract

ons

.1-3

213-217
218

219-225

226-230

231-236

237-242

243-249
250-256

257-266

267-273

274-275

276-281

282-298



UAE 2/87

Part 4

Part 5

Part 1

THE CIVIL CODE

Section

Section

Section

2 Liability for personal acts
(1) Harm done to the person
(2) Damage to property
(3) Expropriation and trespass

to goods

3 Liability for the acts of others

4 Liability for animals and objects,
and use of public roads
(1) Damage done by animals
(2) Collapse of buildings
(3) Things and equipment
(4) Use of public roads

Acts conferring an advantage

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

The Law

General

1 Acquisition without cause

(unjust enrichment)

2 Unjustified expropriation

3 Voluntary agency

4 Discharging the debt of another

5 General provision

CHAPTER II
The effects of a right

Provisions

299
300-303

304-312

313

314
315
316
317

318-319

320-324

325-332

333-335

336

337

338-341



UAE 2/87 : THE CIVIL CODE

Part 2 - Means of Enforcement

Section 1 Voluntary execution
(1) satisfaction
(a) The parties to the
satisfaction 342-344
(b) The person to whom
satisfaction is made 345-346
(c) Rejection of satisfaction 347-353
(d) The subject matter, time,
and place of the satisfaction,
expenses thereof, and proof 354-364

(2) Quasi-satisfaction

(a) Substituted satisfaction 365-367
(b) Set-off 368-377
(c) The merger of capacities 378-379

Section 2 Compulsory enforcement

(1) sSpecific performance 380-385
(2) Performance by way of
compensation 386-390
Section 3 Lawful means to safeguard performance

(1) Security of the assets of the

debtor for performance 391
(2) Indirect claims 392-393
(3) Claims under sham contracts 394-395

(4) Claims against a debtor not to

make dispositions detrimental

to the creditor 396-400
(5) Restrictions on bankrupt

obligors 401-413
(6) Rights of withholding 414-419



UAE 2/87

Part 3

Part 4

Part 5

Part 6

THE CIVIL CODE

Dispositions conditional by suspension

or deferment

Section 1 The condition (subsequent)

Section 2 Deferment

Multiplicity of objects of the contract

Section 1 The grant of an option as to
the thing to be performed

Section 2 Substitution of the thing

to be performed

Multiplicity of parties to a disposition

Section 1 Joint obligees

Section 2 Joint obligations

Section 3 Joint liability between obligors

Section 4 Indivisibility of dispositions

Extinguishment of rights

Section 1 Discharge

Section 2 Impossibility of performance

Section 3 Lapse of time barring a right

420-428

429-433

434

435

436-440

441-449

450-464

465-467

468-471

472

473-488



UAE 2/87 : THE CIVIL CODE

BOOK TWO
CONTRACTS

CHAPTER I

Contracts conferring ownership

Part 1 - Sale and barter

Section 1 Sale
(1) Definition and elements of sale 489-510
(2) Effects of sale
(a) Obligations of the seller
(1) Transfer of ownership 511-513
(i1) Delivery of the
property sold 514-542
(iii) Liability for latent
defects 543-555
(b) Obligations of the purchaser
(1) Payment of the price
and taking delivery of
the goods 556-566
(ii) The costs of sale 567

Section 2 Various Types of sale

(1) Forward sales 568-579
(2) Sales of air space 580-581
(3) Sale of unascertained goods 582
(4) Deferred sales 583
(5) Assisted sales 584
(6) Sales of foodstuffs and other
goods before receipt 585
(7) Sales of fruit 586-587

(8) Sales of planted and sown land 588-589
(9) Form of sale of palms and trees 590-591



UAE 2/87

Part 2

Part 3

THE CIVIL CODE

Section

Section

Gifts

Section

Section

Section

3

(10)

(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

Sale of foodstuffs inside and
an outer casing

Sale of an inheritance

Sales by terminally ill person
Sale by an agent to himself
Sale of property to a third
party

Barter

Forbidden Sales and barters

Elements of and conditions for

the effectiveness of gift

Effects of a gift

(1) In relation to the donor

(2) In relation to the donee

Revocation of gifts

Companies/partnerships

Section

1

Companies generally

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

General provisions

Elements of a company

The management of the company
The effects of a company

The termination of a company

The liquidation and division

of (assets of) companies

592-593

594-596

597-601

602-604

605-606

607-611

612-613

614-636

637-641
642-645

646-653

654-655
656-662
663-668
669-672
673-677

678-682



Part 4

Part 5

Part 1

UAE 2/87 : THE CIVIL CODE

Section 2 Certain types of companies
(1) Companies to perform work
(2) Speculative venture
partnerships
(3) Mudaraba companies (where one
partner places assets at the
disposal of another to make a

profit)

Loans

Accords (settlement of disputes)

CHAPTER II

Usufructuary contracts

Hire

Section 1 Hire in general
(1) Definition of hire
(2) Elements of hire
(3) Effects of hire
(4) Obligations of the lessor
(a) Delivery of the thing
hired
(b) Maintenance of the thing
hired
(c) Liability for the thing
hired
(5) Obligations of the Lessee
(a) The preserve and return
of the thing hired
(b) Lending and (sub) hiring
the thing hired
(6) The termination of the hire

683-690

691-692

693-709

710-721

722-741

742

743-760

761-762

763-766

767-769

770-775

776-785

786-790
791-796



