The Civil Code of the United Arab Emirates

The Law of Civil Transactions of the State of the United Arab Emirates

JAMES WHELAN

&
MARJORIE J HALL

Middle East Business Law Series

Graham & Trotman

The Civil Code of the United Arab Emirates

The Law of Civil Transactions of the State of the United Arab Emirates

Translated from Arabic into English by

JAMES WHELAN MA (Cantab), Cert. Ed. (London)

Resident Manager, Clifford Chance, Sharjah

&

MARJORIE J HALL BA, Ph.D

Graham & Trotman

First published in 1987 by

Graham & Trotman Ltd. Sterling House 66 Wilton Road London SW1V 1DE. U.K. Kluwer Inc. 101 Philip Drive Assinippi Park Norwell, MA 02061 U.S.A.

Reprinted in 1988

(C) J. Whelan, M. Hall 1987

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Business Laws of the United Arab Emirates : The Civil Code

1. Commercial Law - United Arab Emirates I. Whelan, James II. Hall, Marjorie J. 345.3'57067'02632 [LAW]

Library of Congress Cataloguing-in-Publicatation Data

United Arab Emirates:
The Civil Code of the United Arab Emirates.

(Middle East business law series)
Translation of: Qanun al-Mu-amalat al-Madaniyah.
At head of title: Business Laws of the United Arab
Emirates.

1. Civil law - United Arab Emirates. 2. Commercial law - United Arab Emirates. I. Whelan, James, M.A. II. Hall, Marjorie J. III. Title. IV. Title: Business Laws of the United Arab Emirates. V. Series. LAW 346.53'57'002632 87-30046 ISBN 0-86010-899-6 (pbk.) 345.35706002632

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form, or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publishers. Whilst the publishers make every effort to ensure that the matter reproduced in this publication is relevant, accurate and up-to-date, no responsibility can be accepted by them or their distributors for any errors or omissions.

FOREWORD

The Law of Civil Transactions of the State of the United Arab Emirates, to give this legislation its official title, or the UAE Civil Code, as it is commonly referred to, was published in the December 1985 issue of the UAE Official Gazette, and came into effect on 29th March 1986. The relevant part of the enacting law, Law No. 5 of 1985, reads as follows:

"The attached Law shall have effect in respect of civil transactions in the State of the United Arab Emirates."

Shudders went through the banking community when they saw Article 714. Did this Article prohibit the charging of interest? After months of uncertainty, amending Law No. 1 of 1987, was passed, of which Article 1 reads:

"The text of Article 1 of Federal Law No. 5 of 1985 ... is hereby replaced by the following text:

The attached law shall apply in respect of civil transactions in the State of the United Arab Emirates, but commercial transactions shall continue to be governed by the laws and regulations in force in that regard until the Federal Commercial Code is enacted."

Although it is likely that the purpose of the amending legislation was to indicate (inter alia) that interest on bank loans was not prohibited, it was no more than an indication, and new uncertainties were born. There is no statutory definition, in the Civil Code or elsewhere, of what is a civil as opposed to a commercial transaction. "Civil" is generally regarded as referring to private,

personal transactions, and "commercial" to transactions conducted in the course of business. A transaction can be both, depending on the standpoint of the contracting party. A property owning company is engaging in a commercial transaction if it grants a residential lease to a private person. That transaction is, presumably, civil from the tenant's point of view. However, since any transaction by its nature needs at least two parties, does the Civil Code govern the relationship?

It is submitted that the better view is that the Civil Code does apply according to its own terms, indeed according to the first sentence of Article 1 in the body of the Code itself, to all matters save those where the provisions of particular laws (e.g. the UAE Maritime Code) are inconsistent with the provisions of the Code.

The code is thus the baseplate of the law of the UAE, and its provisions will apply both where there is no specific legislation to the contrary, and where specific legislation is silent on a point in issue. Thus, a contract may be governed by the Maritime Code or the Law of Agencies, but the Civil Code will govern whether the contract was valid in the first place, the capacity of the parties to contract, remedies for fraud, and so on.

The Code draws heavily on the civil codes of other Arab countries, notably Egypt, which, since modern codification of laws began in some cases to supersede and in other cases to coexist with the Islamic Shari'ah, has been at the forefront of Arab law-making. The draftsmen of the Code would scarcely seek to deny their indebtedness to the laws of the sister Arab states. Quite the contrary: the increasing sense of a pan-Aab as opposed to a purely national cultural and historial identity renders it laudable for any state within the Arab community to demonstrate by

3.1 - ii

its legislation or any other public act that it swims in the same stream and joins with its sister states in seeking their communal goals.

The resurgence of Islam, the bedrock of the pan-Arab national identity, is probably more than marked in the UAE Civil Code than in the civil codes of any other Arab country. It is marked not only in the content, but in the language used. This has posed particular problems for the translator.

It would be a bold translator who claimed to offer to his readers a perfect and definitive translation of legislation such as the UAE Civil Code, and such a claim would be not merely bold but brazen if made by a translator who, as in this instance, is also a lawyer practising in the United Arab Emirates. The translator has held many difficult but entertaining sessions with Arab lawyers, both of UAE origin and from other Arab countries, practising in the UAE, attempting to extract a definitive meaning from some of the more obscure passages in the Code. In some cases it is a question of quot homines tot sententiae, or Allahu a'alam - God knows best.

In the ultimate test, argument before a judge, one may expect to see the judge applying, whether consciously or not, his learning in the laws of his own background, whether that of the United Arab Emirates themselves, or of other countries, principally Egypt, Sudan, Lebanon, and Syria.

For this reason a caution must be given to those who rely on this English translation in seeking to ascertaining what the law is. Other translations may be different, but equally sustainable. Although the translator hopes that despite the length and intricacy of the task there is nothing which is actually wrong, there are many instances in which no

translation can be confidently assumed to be conclusively right. Perhaps more importantly, it has not always been possible to avoid the temptation to slip into the comfortable vocabulary of English law, and the reader is warned that it is not usually safe to apply to technical legal terms appearing in this translation the meanings with which they are clothed in the common law jurisdictions.

In many cases, Arabic does not distinguish between words which have related but distinct meanings in English law, e.g. hire/lease, company/partnership, pledge/mortgage. Rather than using the word which would have been more appropriate in a given context, this translation does, by and large, use the same word where English law would have differentiated, particularly as many provisions of the Code apply equally to both.

In certain cases an alternative word or phrase has been put in brackets in the body of the text either for clarification, or to show that there is a valid alternative. There are bracketed words in the original, and the only Articles in which they have been reproduced in the translation are nos. 153, 243 and 570. All other brackets represent interpolations by the translator.

It is now my pleasant task to acknowledge the assistance given to me in preparing this work. Fuad Barahim and my colleague at work, Essam Al Tamimi, have placed at my disposal their knowledge and experience in battling with numerous obscurities. Dr. Hassan Alloub, formerly a judge of the Supreme Court of the Sudan, has placed me in his debt by applying his profound learning and meticulous attention to detail to points which had defeated my own unaided efforts. All three are in active practice as advocates in the courts of the UAE. Nagib Ghafoor, a solicitor of the Supreme Court of England and Wales, and also my colleague at

work, has applied the invaluable combination of his English legal training and complete bilingualism to probe and resolve ambiguities and tortuous constructions. This work is the better for their generosity, but any errors are mine alone.

My secretary, Alice D'Souza, has with her characteristic lightning speed and personal pride in her work lightened my burden in producing a flow of accurate working copy at a rate which defies belief. Cheryl Tait, a house guest attempting to have a holiday, entered the fray without a murmur at a critical time when dragged in to perform the tedious task of checking article and paragraph numberings.

This work began before May 1987, when Coward Chance, whom I joined in August 1984, merged with Clifford-Turner to become Clifford Chance, I give my thanks to my colleagues in Coward Chance as was and Clifford Chance as is for their kindness in placing at my disposal the secretarial and office services without which this task could not have been completed within the time available.

Finally I thank my wife Carol, herself a solicitor, for her constant encouragement and, above all, for her uncomplaining toleration of the near destruction of domestic life which this task entailed during the months it continued.

James Whelan Sharjah, United Arab Emirates August 1987

UAE 2/87 : THE CIVIL CODE

Introductory Chapter General Provisions

		<u> </u>	Article No.
Part l -		governing the application of the gard to time and place.	
	Section 1	The Law and its application	1-3
	Section 2	The application of the Law with regard to time	4-9
	Section 3	The application of the Law with regard to place	10-28
Part 2 -	Certain juri	isprudential maxims and rules	29-70
Part 3 -	Persons		
	Section 1	Natural persons	71-91
	Section 2	Juridical persons	92-94
Part 4 -	Things and p	property	95-103
Part 5 -	Rights		
	Section 1	The scope of the exercise of rights	3 104-105
	Section 2	Abuse of rights	106
	Section 3	Types of rights	107-110

Section 4 Proof of rights

	section 4 Proof of Figures	
	(1) Categories of evidence	112
	(2) General rules of proof	113-122
	(3) Application of the rules	
	of proof	123
	BOOK ONE	
	CHAPTER I	
	Personal obligations and rights	
-	Sources of personal obligations and rights	124
Part 1 -	Contracts	
	Section 1 General Provisions	125-128
	Section 2 The elements, validity and effect	
	of the contract, and options	
	(1) The making of the contract	129-148
	(2) Agency in contracting	149-156
	(3) The capacity to contract	157-175
	(4) Defects in consent	
	(a) Duress	176-184
	(b) Deception and cheating	185-192
	(c) Mistake	193-198
	(5) The subject matter and purpose	
	of the contract	
	(a) The subject matter of the	
	contract	199-206
	(b) The purpose of the contract	207-208
	(6) Valid, void and defective	
	contracts	
	(a) The valid contract	209
	(b) The void contract	210-211
	(c) The defective contract	212

(7)	Suspended and non-binding				
	contracts				
	(a) The suspended contract	213-217			
	(b) The non-binding contract	218			
(8)	Options affecting the binding				
	nature of the contract				
	(a) The option of conditionality	219-225			
	(b) The option to inspect	226-230			
	(c) The option to specify (one				
	out of two or more potential				
	objects of the contract)	231-236			
	(d) The option to reject for				
	defects	237-242			
Section 3 The	effects of the contract				
(1)	With regard to the contracting				
(0)	parties	243-249			
(2)	With regard to third parties	250-256			
Oti 4 mb-		257 266			
Section 4 The	construction of contracts	257-266			
Section 5 The	dissolution of a contract				
section 5 The	dissolution of a contract				
(1)	General provisions	267-273			
(2)	The effects of the dissolution	207 273			
(2)	of the contract	274-275			
	or the contract	2,1 2,3			
Unilateral dispositions					
Unilateral dispositions 276-281					
Acts causing harm					
•					
Section 1 Gen	eral provisions	282-298			

Part 2 -

Part 3 -

	Section 2	Liability for personal acts (1) Harm done to the person (2) Damage to property (3) Expropriation and trespass to goods	299 300-303 304-312
	Section 3	Liability for the acts of others	313
	Section 4	Liability for animals and objects, and use of public roads (1) Damage done by animals (2) Collapse of buildings (3) Things and equipment (4) Use of public roads	314 315 316 317
Part 4 -	Acts confer	ring an advantage	
	Section 1	Acquisition without cause (unjust enrichment)	318-319
	Section 2	Unjustified expropriation	320-324
	Section 3	Voluntary agency	325-332
	Section 4	Discharging the debt of another	333-335
	Section 5	General provision	336
Part 5 -	The Law		3 37
	The	CHAPTER II effects of a right	
Part 1 -	General Pro	visions	338-341

Part 2 - Means of Enforcement

Section 1	Volu	untary execution	
	(1)	Satisfaction	
		(a) The parties to the	
		satisfaction	342-344
		(b) The person to whom	
		satisfaction is made	345-346
		(c) Rejection of satisfaction	347-353
		(d) The subject matter, time,	
		and place of the satisfactio	n,
		expenses thereof, and proof	354-364
	(2)	Quasi-satisfaction	
		(a) Substituted satisfaction	365-367
		(b) Set-off	368-377
		(c) The merger of capacities	378-379
Section 2	Comp	pulsory enforcement	
	(1)	Specific performance	380-385
	(2)	Performance by way of	
		compensation	386-390
	_		
Section 3		ful means to safeguard performand	e
	(1)	Security of the assets of the	
		debtor for performance	391
	(2)	Indirect claims	392-393
	(3)	Claims under sham contracts	394-395
	(4)	Claims against a debtor not to	
		make dispositions detrimental	
		to the creditor	396-400
	(5)	Restrictions on bankrupt	
		obligors	401-413
	(6)	Rights of withholding	414-419

Part 3 -	Dispositions or deferment	s conditional by suspension	
	Section 1	The condition (subsequent)	420-428
	Section 2	Deferment	429-433
Part 4 -	Multiplicity	of objects of the contract	
	Section 1	The grant of an option as to the thing to be performed	4 34
	Section 2	Substitution of the thing to be performed	435
Part 5 -	Multiplicity	y of parties to a disposition	
	Section 1	Joint obligees	436-440
	Section 2	Joint obligations	441-449
	Section 3	Joint liability between obligors	450-464
	Section 4	Indivisibility of dispositions	465-467
Part 6 -	Extinguishme	ent of rights	
	Section 1	Discharge	468-471
	Section 2	Impossibility of performance	472
	Section 3	Lapse of time barring a right	473-488

BOOK TWO CONTRACTS

CHAPTER I

Contracts conferring ownership

Part 1 - Sale and barter

Section 1	Sale	
	(1) Definition and elements of sale	489-510
	(2) Effects of sale	
	(a) Obligations of the seller	
	(i) Transfer of ownership	511-513
	(ii) Delivery of the	
	property sold	514-542
	(iii) Liability for latent	
	defects	543-555
	(b) Obligations of the purchaser	
	(i) Payment of the price	
	and taking delivery of	
	the goods	556-566
	(ii) The costs of sale	567
Section 2	Various Types of sale	
	(1) Forward sales	568-579
	(2) Sales of air space	580-581
	(3) Sale of unascertained goods	582
	(4) Deferred sales	583
	(5) Assisted sales	584
	(6) Sales of foodstuffs and other	
	goods before receipt	585
	(7) Sales of fruit	586-587
	(8) Sales of planted and sown land	588-589
	(9) Form of sale of palms and trees	590-591

UAE 2/87 : THE CIVIL CODE

		(10) Sale of foodstuffs inside and	
		an outer casing	592-593
		(11) Sale of an inheritance	594-596
		(12) Sales by terminally ill person	597-601
		(13) Sale by an agent to himself	602-604
		(14) Sale of property to a third	
		party	605-606
	Section 3	Barter	607-611
	Section 4	Forbidden Sales and barters	612-613
Part 2 -	Gifts		
	Section 1	Elements of and conditions for	
		the effectiveness of gift	614-636
	Section 2	Effects of a gift	
		(1) In relation to the donor	637-641
		(2) In relation to the donee	642-645
	Section 3	Revocation of gifts	646-653
Part 3 -	Companies/p	partnerships	
	Section 1	Companies generally	
		(1) General provisions	654-655
		(2) Elements of a company	656-662
		(3) The management of the company	663-668
		(4) The effects of a company	669-672
		(5) The termination of a company	673-677
		(6) The liquidation and division	
		of (assets of) companies	678-682

			Section	2	(1) (2) (3) M	Companies to perform work Speculative venture partnerships Mudaraba companies (where one partner places assets at the disposal of another to make a profit)	683-690 691-692 693-709
Part	4	-	Loans				710-721
Part	5	-	Accords	(se	ettleme	ent of disputes)	722-741
				Usu		APTER II uary contracts	
Part	1	-	Hire				
			Section	1	Hire	in general	
					(1)	Definition of hire	742
					(2)	Elements of hire	743-760
					(3)	Effects of hire	761-762
					(4)	Obligations of the lessor	
						(a) Delivery of the thing	
						hired	763-766
						(b) Maintenance of the thing	
						hired	767-769
						(c) Liability for the thing	
						hired	770-775
				,	(5)	Obligations of the Lessee	
						(a) The preserve and return of the thing hired	776-785
						(b) Lending and (sub) hiring	//0-/83
						the thing hired	786-790
					161	The termination of the him	700 700